
CABINET
MAYOR

Mayor John Biggs

CABINET MEMBERS

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing)

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Services)

Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development & Waste)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)

Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)

Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Gibbs

(Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Services)

[The quorum for Cabinet is 3 Members]

MEETING DETAILS

Tuesday, 25 July 2017 at 5.30 p.m.
C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Further Information

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet. Procedures relating to Public 
Engagement are set out in the ‘Guide to Cabinet’ attached to this agenda.

Contact for further enquiries: 
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4651
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
The Council will be filming the meeting for presentation on the website. Should you wish to 
film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information fo
[...]
; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET, 27/06/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT 5.34 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2017

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing)
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Health & 

Adult Services)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development & 

Waste)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Gibbs

(Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 
Services)

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor Denise Jones (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
Councillor John Pierce (Mayoral Advisor on Anti-Social Behaviour)
Councillor Andrew Wood

Apologies:

Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)

Officers Present:
Zena Cooke (Corporate Director, Resources)
Ann Corbett Divisional Director - Community Safety
D
[...]
 for his hard work and 
support over the years and in particular over the last year whilst he had been 
the Acting Corporate Director.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Amina Ali 
(Cabinet Member for Environment).

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests however 
Councillors Joshua Peck and Rachel Blake both declared personal interests 
in Agenda Item 5.3 (Revised Character Appraisals and Management 
Guidelines for Driffield Road and Medway Conservation Areas) and stated 
that they would leave the room for the duration of that item.

Page 6



CABINET, 27/06/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

RESOLVED

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Tuesday 
2 May 2017 be approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record 
of proceedings.

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions 

A number of Pre-Decision Scrutiny Questions were submitted in relation to the 
following agenda items:

 5.1 – Response to OFSTED SIF Inspection
 5.4 – Town Centre Wifi Programme
 5.5 – Update on the Civic Centre Project
 5.9 – List of Executive Mayoral Decisions

The questions and officer responses were tabled and considered during the 
discussion of the relevant items.

In addition Councillor Denise Jones, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC), provided an update on their meeting the previous week. 
She reported on a number of issues the Committee had considered, including:

 They had received an update on the risk assessment work being 
undertaken on the Council’s housing stock and discussed how OSC 
would continue to monitor the issue.

 There had been a spotlight session on the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and in particular the Committee had asked for clarity on the 
timing and detail of proposed budget savings.

 The Committee had received an update on the i
[...]
the report.

Page 14



CABINET, 27/06/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

11

5.8 List of Corporate Directors' Decisions 

The Mayor noted the listed corporate director decisions and agreed the 
recommendation as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note the decision taken which are set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report.

5.9 List of Executive Mayoral Decisions 

The Mayor noted the reported Individual Mayoral Decisions and agreed the 
recommendation as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note the Individual Mayoral Decisions set out in the Appendices 
to the report.

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Nil items.

8. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items.

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business 

Nil items.

9.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Nil items.

10. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items.

Page 15



CABINET, 27/06/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

12

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 

MAYOR JOHN BIGGS

Page 16



Cabinet
27 July 2017

Report of: Corporate Director – Place 
Classification:
Part Exempt 
(Appendix 1 Exempt)

Housing Capital Projects: Pipeline schemes

Lead Member Cllr Rachel Blake, Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Development
Cllr Sirajul Islam, Cabinet Member for Housing
Cllr David Edgar, Cabinet Member for Resources

Originating Officer(s) John Coker, Acting Divisional Manager Strategic 
Housing
Jane Abraham, Interim Project Manager, Capital 
Delivery

Wards affected All Wards
Community Plan Theme One Tower Hamlets
Key Decision? Yes

Executive Summary

The Housing Capital Pipeline Programme is expected to deliver in the region of 
1,000 new high quality homes by building new homes on  estates and making the 
best use of the Council’s land assets to meet the objectives set by the Council.   

This report informs Members of the emerging programme of Housing Capital 
Pipeline Projects, including mixed-use schemes where a variety of community uses 
will be provided in addition to new housing. The report seeks Mayoral approval for 
the adoption of a budget allocation for pre-development costs, up to the submission 
of planning applications for pipeline schemes across the borough. 

This report also informs Members of the approach to community consultation for all 
pipeline schemes.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.1



Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the approach to community consultation for schemes in the pipeline;

2. Approve the allocation of a capital budget of £3.30 million for feasibility and 
preliminary works for the schemes listed in the Housing Capital Pipeline 
Programme;  

3. Authorise the Corporate Director (Place), after consultation with the Corporate 
Director (Governance), to agree to proceed to award contracts and enter into any 
agreements required to implement recommendation 2 if so required, subject to 
tenders being within the approved capital budgets and progress the Housing 
Capital Pipeline Programme.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The delivery of the Housing Capital Pipeline Programme is essential to 
contribute towards delivering the Mayoral priority of 1,000 additional Council 
homes for local people. 

1.2 In order to progress the Housing Capital Pipeline Programme, the Council is 
required to appoint design teams to complete design and feasibility works to 
RIBA (Royal Institute of British Architects) Stage 3, including the submission 
of planning applications for each viable scheme. Without an approved budget 
allocation, the Council will not be able to deliver the pipeline programme.

1.3 The design teams will be procured through a framework approach in order to 
expedite the process. 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 There are a number of options that the Mayor can consider in relation to the 
Housing Capital Pipe
[...]
d 
after children and care leavers and provides a range of support to children and 
young people leaving care. The exemption from paying council tax up to the age of 
25 is seen as a further opportunity to provide financial support to care leavers 
transitioning from care into independent living.

The Children’s Society Report “The Wolf at the Door, How council tax debt collection 
is harming children” contained 8 recommendations in total for local authorities to 
consider.  These will be followed up separately to this report which is specifically 
targeted to help 1 of those recommendations to provide care leavers with 100% 
council tax support until the age of 21.  This was later extended in the Children’s 
Society Report “Council Tax exemption for care leavers” to exempt care leavers 
from paying council tax up to the age of 25.   

Page 85

Agenda Item 5.3



Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. support the payment of council tax in two ways – 

a. Agree to fund the Council Tax payable by care leavers taking up 
accommodation within the Borough and which would be administered through 
a local council tax discretionary discount scheme under Section 13A(1)(c) of 
Local Government Finance Act 1992

b. Agree to fund the balance of any Council Tax payable by care leavers taking 
up accommodation outside the Borough after application of any financial  
assistance  to which they may be entitled under the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme of the borough in which they reside.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1      Children and young people who are looked after by the local authority rather 
than their parents are amongst the most vulnerable groups in our community.  
Outcomes for this group are generally poor and, as corporate parents, the 
Council has the responsibility to keep them safe, make sure their experiences 
in care are positive and improve their on-going life chances.

1.2   The Corporate Parenting Board meeting (formerly the Corpora
[...]
ct or 
function does not appear to have 
any adverse effects on people 
who share Protected 
Characteristics and no further 

Proceed with 
implementation

Green:

P
age 99



actions are recommended at this 
stage. 

P
age 100



Cabinet

25 July 2017

Report of: Debbie Jones, Corporate Director Children’s 
Services and Asmat Hussain, Corporate Director, 
Governance 

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Academy conversions: Clara Grant primary school and Stepney Green Maths 
and Computing College 

Lead Member Councillor Amy Whitelock-Gibbs, Cabinet Member 
for Education and Children’s Services 

Originating Officer(s) Layla Richards, Service Manager Policy, Programmes 
and Community Insight 

Wards affected Bromley South
St Dunstan’s 

Key Decision? Yes
Community Plan Theme All Community Plan themes 

Executive Summary
This report asks for Mayoral approval for completion of lease arrangements and 
commercial transfers related to the academy conversions of Clara Grant Primary 
School and Stepney Green Maths and Computing College, including agreements 
related to the Grouped Schools Private Finance Initiative (“PFI”) contract. Both 
schools have indicated their wish to convert to academies on 1 September 2017. 

Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Agree to the grant of a 125-year lease to the new academy trust for Clara 
Grant Primary School;

2. Agree to the grant of a 125-year lease to the new academy trust for 
Stepney Green Maths and Computing College;

3. Authorise the Corporate Director, Place, to agree final terms and 
conditions for the grant of the new leases for both schools;

4. Authorise the Corporate Director, Place, to agree final terms and 
conditions with Poplar Harca for the lease of the Clara Grant School 
nursery class accommodation and sub-lease to the academy trust;

5. Approve the Council to enter into commercial and staffing transfer 
agreements for both schools;

Page 101

Agenda Item 5.4



6. Approve the Council to enter into all other necessary documentation to 
ensure the liabilities under the PFI arrangements for both schools are 
transferred to the academies; 

7. Authorise the Corporate Director, Children’s Services, after consultation 
with the Corporate Director, Governance and the Corporate Director, 
Resources to enter into  all other necessary  agreements   and do all that 
is  necessary  for the purposes of the conversion of the two schools;

8. Authorise the Corporate Director, Governance to execute all 
documentation required to implement the decisions;

9. Authorise the Corporate Director, Resources to execute the Local 
Government (Contract) Act 1997 Certificate required to implement the 
decisions 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Both schools are maintained community schools and received academy 
orders dated 23 February 2017. The schools intend to convert simultaneously 
and form a multi-academy trust. 

1.2 Both schools have indicated their wish to convert to academies on 1 
September 2017. 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 There is no alternative to the planned course of action. Once applications 
from Governing Bodies have been approved by the Secretary of State, the 
expectation is that the local authority will work with schools on all transfer 
matters. 

3. ACADEMY CONVERSION

3.1 Conversion usually involves two key transactions for the Council, these being 
the land transfer and commercial transfer. The commercial transfer deals with 
the transfer of existing contracts, staff and associated assets and is affected 
by a Commercial Transfer Agreement (“CTA”). The Council is the employer of 
staff at both schools in this case and staff consultation will be carried out with 
the support of the Council’s HR team. Execution of the CTA is the final 
severance between the school and the local authority.

Page 102



Conversion process – property implications 

3.2 Both schools currently planning to convert are community schools and, as 
such, the land is owned by t
[...]
aff to be more 
productive. Also for staff to work away from council offices and closer to citizens;  
reducing the demand for desk space in the new Civic Centre; and to move to cloud 
based services to maintain and enhance information security while facilitating easier 
sharing with partner organisations.

The investment in ICT unpins improved access to services, including online and self-
service for citizens and businesses, while reducing operational costs for the Council

Page 115

Agenda Item 5.5



Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Release up to £16.35m from the ICT Transformation Reserve to improve 
and transform ICT within the Council. 

2. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Resources or their nominated 
officer, after consultation with the Cabinet Member Resources to approve 
expenditure against the £16.35m, 

3. To note that progress on this improvement and investment programme will 
be reported to the Cabinet through existing performance monitoring and 
reporting.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The reasons for the decision are to commence the improvement and 
transformation of ICT across the Council to deliver the benefits and 
improvements set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
Council’s Smarter Together Transformation Programme. 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Cabinet could decide not to release the funding or to release a lower level 
of funding, but these options are not recommended. .

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council has identified and recognised that there is a need to invest in the 
Information and Communications and Technology (ICT) employed by the 
Council and its partners. This has been formally reported to the Cabinet and is 
reflected in the reallocation of £25m of earmarked reserves:

3.3 Although the Council has allocated the resource to invest in ICT, it was 
agreed that an ICT strategy would be produced to set out the detail of the 
investment required. This re
[...]
iginating Officer(s) Sharon Godman, Divisional Director Strategy, Policy 

and Partnership
Wards affected All Wards
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme One Tower Hamlets

Executive Summary
This paper provides details of the Council’s progress in delivering the 2016/17 
Strategic Plan and the Council’s performance against strategic measures during the 
same period. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 5.6



Recommendations:

The Mayor is recommended to: 
1. Review progress in delivering the Strategic Plan at the year-end, including 

those activities that are flagged as delayed and overdue (appendix 2); and
2. Review the performance of the strategic measures at year-end, including those 

measures where the minimum expectation has been missed (appendix 3);
3. Note those activities and measures that require improvement will be referred to 

the Performance Improvement Board and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
where appropriate;

4. Note the targets that have been set for the strategic measures for 2017/18 
(appendix 4)

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

The Council’s Performance Management and Accountability Framework sets out the 
process for monitoring the Strategic Plan and performance measures which are 
reported regularly to the Corporate Leadership Team and Cabinet.

This report promotes openness, transparency and accountability by enabling Tower 
Hamlets’ residents to track progress of activities that matter most to them and their 
communities.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Cabinet can decide not to review the performance information. This is not 
recommended as Members have a key role to review and challenge 
underperformance and also utilise performance information to inform resource 
allocation. 

3. INTRODUCTION 

3.1 This report summaries the Council’s performance in delivering year 1 of a 3 
year Strategic Plan agreed by Cabinet in April 2016. The new Plan is focused 
on 3 priority outcomes. The year 2 strategic plan which will builds on these 
priorities was agreed by

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 25/07/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT 5.32 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2017

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Health & 

Adult Services)
Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development & 

Waste)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Gibbs

(Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 
Services)

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor Danny Hassell

Apologies:

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing)

Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)

Officers Present:
John Coker (Strategic Housing Manager, Place)
Clare Coombe (Placement Officer)
David Courcoux (Head of the Mayor's Office)
Adrian Gorst (Divisional Director, IT)
Matthew Pullen (Infrastructure Planning Manager)
Andy Scott (Divisional Director, Growth & Economic 

Development)
Zena Cooke (Corporate Director, Resources)
Debbie Jones (Corporate Director, Children's)
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health, Adults & Community)
Ann Sutcliffe (Acting Corporate Director, Place)
Will Tuckley (Chief Executive)
Sarah Williams (Team Leader Social Care, Legal Services, 

Governance)
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, Governance)



CABINET, 25/07/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:
 Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 

for Housing)
 Councillor Abdul Mukit (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
 Councillor Denise Jones (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) for whom Councillor Danny Hassell was deputising.
 Asmat Hussain (Corporate Director, Governance) for whom Sarah 

Williams (Team Leader Social Care, Legal Services) was deputising.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

DECISION

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Tuesday 
27 June 2017 be approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct 
record of proceedings.

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny Questions were received in relation to the following 
Agenda Items:

 5.1 Housing Capital Projects
 5.5 Improvement and Transformation of Information Communications 

and Technology
 5.6 Strategic Performance Monitoring – Q4 2016/17

The questions, and responses, were taken as part of the consideration of 
each item.

In addition Councillor Danny Hassell, Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, provided an update on their most recent meeting held the 
previous week. The meeting had discussed a number of issues, including:

 Agreeing appointments of Scrutiny Leads and Chairs of Scrutiny Sub-
Committees.

 Emergency Planning and Civil Contingency – Members were 
reassured in respect of the thorough systems the Authority had in place 
but did ask that speed of communication with Members when incidents 
occurred be examined. Guidance and training for Members would also 
be useful.



CABINET, 25/07/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 Scrutiny Spotlight on the Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Councillor Sirajul Islam. This discussion covered a wide 
range of issues including; fire risk assessments, procedures for 
supporting victims of domestic violence, medical priority for housing 
needs and the housing registration process.

 Reviewing the Corporate Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn 2016/17 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor David Edgar and 
Neville Murton (Divisional Director, Finance, Procurement and Audit)

 A report back from the Scrutiny Challenge Session on Community 
Cohesion. The report contained six recommendations for action and 
following discussion the Committee agreed the report for submission.

 There had also been a verbal update from the Scrutiny Lead for 
Children’s Services on the work of the Children’s Improvement Board.

The Mayor thanked Councillor Danny Hassell for his update.

4.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Nil items.

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Housing Capital Projects 

The Pre-Decision Scrutiny Questions and responses were noted.

The Exempt Appendix was noted and agreed as exempt for the following 
reason as set out in the Appendix:

By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 the information in this report is exempt as it relates to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information).  

Councillor Rachel Blake, Cabinet Member for Strategic Development and 
Waste, introduced the report. She stated that this was a giant step forward for 
the authority in ensuring the provision of properly affordable new housing. The 
report also set out plans for meaningful engagement with residents and 
stakeholders as the Council were looking to them to help shape the 
proposals. 

During discussion of the item Councillor Peter Golds, Leader of the 
Conservative Group, addressed Cabinet. He reported that his group 
welcomed the report and looked forward to the scheme moving forward as 
soon as possible.

The Mayor thanked Members for their contributions and welcomed the report. 
He agreed that it was important to get the consultation process right. He 
agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.



CABINET, 25/07/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

RESOLVED

1. To note the approach to community consultation for schemes in the 
pipeline;

2. To approve the allocation of a capital budget of £3.30 million for feasibility 
and preliminary works for the schemes listed in the Housing Capital 
Pipeline Programme;  

3. To authorise the Corporate Director, Place, after consultation with the 
Corporate Director, Governance, to agree to proceed to award contracts 
and enter into any agreements required to implement recommendation 2 if 
so required, subject to tenders being within the approved capital budgets 
and progress the Housing Capital Pipeline Programme.

5.2 IDF: Approval of S106 Funding to WorkPath Training 

Councillor Joshua Peck, Cabinet Member for Work and Economic 
Development introduced the report. He explained that the report set out how 
S106 money would be spent on training for 1,100 residents in skills for 
specific vocational industries that were currently recruiting. The expectation 
was that around 80% would be able to move straight into employment. He 
also specifically highlighted the ESOL (English for Speakers of Other 
Languages) courses targeted those looking to work in particular industries.

The Mayor welcomed the report and thanked all for their work on this. He 
stated how important this work was in helping people to continue to live in the 
Borough as well as the health benefits to those involved. He agreed the 
recommendation as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To approve the allocation of £530,244 of S106 funding to the WorkPath 
Training project as profiled in the PID attached at Appendix A, and in 
Table 1 of the report.

5.3 Council Tax Exemption for Care Leavers 

Councillor David Edgar, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He highlighted the difficult start in life experienced by many young care 
leavers and how recent research had suggested this small change for the 
Council could make a big difference to these young adults.

Councillor Amy Whitelock-Gibbs, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
also welcomed the proposal as a valuable change in demonstrating support to 
these young people. 

The Mayor welcomed the report and the work of Members in supporting the 
Council’s Corporate Parenting role. He agreed the recommendations as set 
out in the report.



CABINET, 25/07/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

RESOLVED

1. To agree to fund the Council Tax payable by care leavers taking up 
accommodation within the Borough and which would be administered 
through a local council tax discretionary discount scheme under 
Section 13A(1)(c) of Local Government Finance Act 1992

2. To agree to fund the balance of any Council Tax payable by care 
leavers taking up accommodation outside the Borough after application 
of any financial  assistance  to which they may be entitled under the 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme of the borough in which they 
reside.

5.4 Academy Conversions - Clara Grant Primary School and Stepney Green 
Mathematics and Computing College 

Councillor Amy Whitelock-Gibbs, Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children’s Services, introduced the report. She explained that there had been 
a lot of community discussion about the plans by these schools to convert to 
Academies but that the Council’s role was restricted to agreeing the technical 
changes set out in this report. The Council had no power to block the 
decisions taken by the schools.

There was a general discussion during which local residents expressed 
concerns about the decisions and the way the consultation processes had 
been handled by the schools.

The Mayor expressed sympathy for the concerns of the residents but 
confirmed, following consultation with officers, that the Council had no powers 
in respect of reviewing the decisions of the schools. He confirmed that the 
Council would continue to work with these schools to ensure they remained 
part of the wider Borough community of schools. He agreed the 
recommendations set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To agree to the grant of a 125-year lease to the new academy trust 
for Clara Grant Primary School;

2. To agree to the grant of a 125-year lease to the new academy trust 
for Stepney Green Maths and Computing College;

3. To authorise the Corporate Director, Place, to agree final terms and 
conditions for the grant of the new leases for both schools;

4. To authorise the Corporate Director, Place, to agree final terms and 
conditions with Poplar Harca for the lease of the Clara Grant School 
nursery class accommodation and sub-lease to the academy trust;

5. To approve the Council to enter into commercial and staffing 
transfer agreements for both schools;



CABINET, 25/07/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

6. To approve the Council to enter into all other necessary 
documentation to ensure the liabilities under the PFI arrangements 
for both schools are transferred to the academies; 

7. To authorise the Corporate Director, Children’s Services, after 
consultation with the Corporate Director, Governance and the 
Corporate Director, Resources to enter into  all other necessary  
agreements   and do all that is  necessary  for the purposes of the 
conversion of the two schools;

8. To authorise the Corporate Director, Governance to execute all 
documentation required to implement the decisions;

9. To authorise the Corporate Director, Resources to execute the 
Local Government (Contract) Act 1997 Certificate required to 
implement the decisions 

5.5 Improvement and Transformation of Information Communications and 
Technology 

The Pre-Decision Scrutiny Questions and responses were noted.

Councillor David Edgar, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He highlighted the importance of long term investment in the Council’s 
ICT in ensuring good quality services for the public. 

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To release up to £16.35m from the ICT Transformation Reserve to 
improve and transform ICT within the Council. 

2. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Resources or their 
nominated officer, after consultation with the Cabinet Member 
Resources to approve expenditure against the £16.35m, 

3. To note that progress on this improvement and investment programme 
will be reported to the Cabinet through existing performance monitoring 
and reporting.

5.6 Strategic Performance Monitoring - Q4 2016/17 

The Pre-Decision Scrutiny Questions and responses were noted.

The Mayor introduced the report. He welcomed the performance 
improvements set out but also noted a number of challenging areas.

There was a general discussion around the Pre-Decision Scrutiny Questions 
during which it was noted that officers had been working on a new 



CABINET, 25/07/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

performance management framework and it was important that it was clear 
why particular measures were being scored at particular levels.

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note progress in delivering the Strategic Plan at the year-end, 
including those activities that are flagged as delayed and overdue 
(appendix 2 to the report); and

2. To note the performance of the strategic measures at year-end, 
including those measures where the minimum expectation has been 
missed (appendix 3 to the report);

3. To note those activities and measures that require improvement will be 
referred to the Performance Improvement Board and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee where appropriate;

4. To note the targets that have been set for the strategic measures for 
2017/18 (appendix 4 to the report).

5.7 Contracts Forward Plan 2017/18 Q2 

Councillor David Edgar, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He asked Members to highlight which contracts they would wish to 
receive reports on before they were concluded.

Members discussed the report and requested further information on the 
contracts relating to the Vehicle Fleet Procurement and Day Opportunities for 
Older People. In relation to other contracts Members welcomed the planned 
purchase of two further refuse trucks.

Subject to the changes above, the Mayor agreed the recommendations in the 
report.

RESOLVED

1. To note the contract summary at Appendix 1 to the report.

2. To request further information on the following contracts:

a. PL5244 – Vehicle Fleet Procurement – a report to be presented 
to Cabinet

b. AHS5016 – Day Opportunities for Older People – a briefing to 
be prepared for the Mayor’s Advisory Board who may request a 
report be presented to Cabinet

3. To agree that the remaining contracts can proceed to contract award 
after tender.



CABINET, 25/07/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

4. To authorise the Divisional Director, Legal Services to execute all 
necessary contract documents in respect of the awards of contracts 
referred to at Recommendation 3 above.

5. To note the procurement forward plan 2017-2022 as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report.

5.8 List of Individual Mayoral Decisions 

The Mayor introduced the report and noted the Individual Mayoral Decisions 
set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note the Individual Mayoral Decisions set out in the Appendices 
to the report.

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Nil items.

8. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items.

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business 

Nil items.

9.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Nil items.

10. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 6.59 p.m. 

MAYOR JOHN BIGGS


